

Kim Reynolds governor

Office of the Governor

Adam Gregg lt governor

May 16, 2019

The Honorable Paul Pate Secretary of State of Iowa State Capitol Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Dear Mr. Secretary,

I hereby transmit:

House File 485, an Act concerning state purchasing requirements relating to targeted small business procurement goals.

The above House File is hereby approved on this date.

Sincerel nolds

Governor of Iowa



House File 485

AN ACT

CONCERNING STATE PURCHASING REQUIREMENTS RELATING TO TARGETED SMALL BUSINESS PROCUREMENT GOALS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 8A.311, subsection 10, paragraph a, Code 2019, is amended to read as follows:

a. The director shall adopt rules providing that any state agency may, upon request and approval by the department, purchase directly from a vendor if the direct purchasing is more economical than purchasing through the department, if the agency shows that direct purchasing by the state agency would be in the best interests of the state due to an immediate or emergency need, or if the purchase will not exceed ten thousand dollars an amount, not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars, determined by the department by rule and the purchase would contribute to the agency complying with the targeted small business procurement goals under sections 73.15 through 73.21.

Sec. 2. Section 8A.311, subsection 10, Code 2019, is amended by adding the following new paragraph:

<u>NEW PARAGRAPH</u>. c. By January 15 of each year, the department shall submit to the general assembly electronically an annual report of contracts awarded to targeted small businesses, as defined in section 15.102, in the previous fiscal year pursuant to paragraph "a" authorizing direct purchasing by a state agency if the purchase will not exceed an amount determined by the department by rule and would

House File 485, p. 2

contribute to the agency complying with the targeted small business goals under sections 73.15 through 73.21.

LINDA UPMEYER Speaker of the House

CHARLES SCHNEIDER President of the Senate

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the House and is known as House File 485, Eighty-eighth General Assembly.

BOAL

Chief, Clerk of the House

0.

KIM REYNOLDS Governor

Approved Way 16 , 2019